





r e Al AT YOI . - . i B EiE

B

o

o

1000

2000

5000

7000

o
C
(=g
<

9000

10000

r X

ClSalt Water

Set 10M” 32% H-40 Cog 422 w 350 axregs
% Callr. Camant circulated
Nopy
e oo
_ e
- 0a
o3
LI T 'S
121
“~ §
<y
WY — [l
- P
- -
.
~z
]
LN
l.\l“
5y
L
iy K
- A Set TH" 249 £ 26,49 )-55 Cug A2
"0 Cementsd w300 sx %-50 pazmixs * Zivssl L 700 ax lite wate
a4 3 — cement. Top of cement @ approx. 170'
—-2R Tubing & 4Sex
A0 Ry — ?
5354 &I —
- 6341 Tebd —
7658 Abe —
- nE W
o TI) SsranT116¥ N80 £ -85 Lyg @131
. Py Q5 Comented wT5sn reg 3% gel o V3 cuff sbratacectt 6
%39 Bough't M per sx. Ton of coment @ approx. 3450

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
GREAT WESTERN DRILLING CO.

FEDERAL MM" NGO/ LT
SEC.8 T-9'S R-3T-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

it




“y

Revised 9 16 58
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

) .
e ATITIY T/ Ay ny
424 X AJANGLY L ANIAN

TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION
NOT PRODUCTIVE OF OIL OR GAS

.. ISR ] B [ +

Operator__ Great Western Drilling Company  Address__ Box 1659, Midland, Texas

Lease  Federal MMt Well No. 1 County Lea

Unit B Section 8 Township 9-5 Range 37-E

This is an application to dispose of salt water produced from the following pool (8):

¢

Wildcat

- - .
- “- A e - . I ALY STy

- . : )

Name of Injection Formation(s): San Andres Giorieta

Lol - 4

Top of injection zone: 4300' Bottom of injection zone: 9400"

Give operator, lease, well no., and location of any other well in this area using this same

zone for disposal purposes: Unknown

CASING PROGRA M

- Diameéter " | - Setting Depth Sacks Cement Top of Cement

Surface 10-3/4" 422° 350 sacks regular Circulated
: N0 eack e S0-50 cozmis

Intermediate 7-5/8" -0 - 4298" 700 sacks Lite Wate 1700"

[ " , 75 sks. reg. plus 1/3 cph.
Long String ARl L s 9731 ft. per sk. St:rata-CretF 9500

7 pios4%gels

Will injection be through tubing, casing, or annulus? Annulus
Size tubing: 2-1/2"  Setting depth: 4500' Packer set at:  None

Name and Model No. of packer: Tubing Anchor { Bakexr Compensating)

Will injection be through perforations or open hole? Annulus
Proposed interval(s) of injection: 4300 - 9400'
Well was originally drilled for what purpose? 0il Production

Has well ever been perforated in any zone other than the proposed injection zone ? Yes B
List all such perforated intervals and sacks of cement used to seal off or squeeze each:

9662-67 ) Squeczed w/ 150 sacks Diesel Cil Cement
Pay Zone Perforated 9673-77 ) 9671-73 Open

Give depth of bottom of next higher zone which produces oil or gas: None in Area

Give depth of t_oEof next lower zone which produces oil or gas: N. A

Give depth of bottom of deepest fresh water zone in area: Unknown

Expected volume of salt water to be injected daily {barrels): 330 bbls. per day )
Will injection be by gravity or pump pressure? Pump Estimated pressure: 1000 psi

Is system open or close type? Closed Is filtration or chemical treatment necessary? No




ot

Is the water to be disposed of mineralized to such a degree as to be unfit for domestic,

stock, irrigation, and/or other general use? Yes
Is any water occurrmg naturally within the proposed dis posal formation mineralized to such
& dTgri as tu Le widii for domestic, slock, irrigaticn, and/or oihier general nee? Yes

List all offset operators to the lease on which tris well s located and their mailing addrcss

<

_Sapta Fe Pacific Rwy. Co. 900 Polk Street ~ Amarillo, Texas

Union Oil of California - Unioa Oid Bldg., - Midland, Texas

John Kelly ) . - Box 5671 . Roswell, New Mexico

Texaco, Inc, - Box 3109 ~ Midland, Texas

King, Warren & Dye - Box 1505 - Midland, Texas MR
L. B. Hodges Box 671 - Roswell, New Mexico

Name and address of surface owner W. R. ‘lillt;fey 310 South 1st St., Lovington, N. Mex,

Have copies of this application been sent by registered mail or givén to all offset operators,
surface owners, and to the New Mexico State Engineer? Yes

Is a complete electrical log of this well attached ? Yes

Operator: GREAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY

“ . .. By:
H » L. L N : jom X Hampfon -
S T SV .. Title: Chief Production Engineer
STATE OF )
) ss -
County of )

BEFORE ME The under31gned authorlty, on thie day personally appeared

known to me to he the nerson whose
name is subscribed to the above instrument, who being by me duly sworn
on oath states that he is duly authorized to make the above report and that
he has knowledge of the facts stated therein and that said report is true
and correct.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOKN TO before me this the day of R
19

Notary Public in and for the County of

My Commission Expires

NOTE: Should waivers from all offset operators, the surface owner, and the State
Engineer not accompany an application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commissicn will hold the application for a period of fifteen (15) days from
date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe coffice. If at the end of said
fifteen-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the
Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.
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HALLIBURTON DIVISION LABORATORY ' : -

HALLIBURTON COMPAN)Y
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

LABORATORY REPORT

e WDweld
pate..  L/7/61

This 1eport is the property of Hallibarion Company and
neither it nor aay part thoreof iy a copy thereof is 1o be
published or disclosed without fir:t securin: the express
written approval of tubvratory management. it may how-
eved, o uitd in the mess aperations
by any person vt cob €T and employees theredd
such repart from Hailiburton Company

1/7/61
rormation Bough C
DBT #3

ro Greatwsstern Drilling Co.

Fairse of regulae has

DREE TS ———

..Midlamd, Texas
Well & u;.., Federal MM #1
East Allln_on Fleld

Date Received

.Oepth "90

Location Field e Sourve

1,084

eolorless

Specific gravily
60/60 oF

Color, filtrate

pH

Resistivity

Chilorides, C1

Sultates, SO«

Alkalinity, HCO3

72 ¥

6.5
0.074

ppm (mpl;

69,000

500
310 .

Calcium, Ca 6200
Magnesium, Mg o .910, e
fron. Fe L‘Lgh.t.( 20)

Sodium, Na“ 36,400
Sulfides, Ha2S -negle

8tarch 1ight trace
Remarks:

_Thie aample appears. o o8 Rostly formation waler with a trace of

.pud filtrate,.. . e e BT

ppm equnic Paits per ™illion uncorreeted or milligrams pee Uter
* im-ludes Potassium as Na

Ve

Respecifully submitt ; .
Laboratory Analys HALLIBURTON COMBANY S
+ N / S e i -
futton : pepils

V7 ;

AR Y
By - ~Dave Buttem -




H
[
H
3

B O e L LT R,

PR,

T y
TFOTE EYAMINER Moo
P O - FyA! \ N »W EXICO Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION

(‘;‘. (:(, A\iz_.x‘\f\ \ '-- - 1 A L S s o o s o~
N LA ° v

vy " o ol O, “/’;
\L\f S L& APPLIS{I’FON FOR DUAL COMPLETION
e rRoTrE i (:ounly Date
o ; Undui&atcd Lea March 3, 1961
Uiperator Lease ¥ell No,
Great Western Drilling Company Federal MM 1
! ocation }Lmt 1Sf.-cnon Township Range
of Well | B | 8 | 3-8 Yy o
1. ias the New Mexico (il Conservation Commission heretofore autharized the dual completion ot a well in thess same resls or i the saine

NO___&__
2. lf answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Opetator, Lease, and Well No.:

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES

3. The following iacts are submitted:
Upper Zoae Lower Zone
o, Name of reservoir San Andres - Glorieta _Bough 'C"
b. Top and Bottom of Perforations
Pay Sectiocn 4300 - 400" 9662-67" s 9673-77'.
(Pertorations) 9671-23"
" c. Type of productioa (Gil or Gas) Salt Water Disposa] 0il
d. Method of Production
(Flowing ur Artificial Lift) Injection Zone Artcificial Lifs

4. The following are attached. {(Please mark YES or NO)
Ye’ - a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and set:ing, top of cement, perforated in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent.
Yes . Pia showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and cddresses of
operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease,
Yes c. WVaivers consenting to such dual completion from each offset operator, or in tieu thereof, evidence that said offset operatots have
been furnished copies of the application.*
Yes8 4. Electrical log of the well ot other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A.)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located togethu: with their correct mailing address.

Santa Fo Panifis Buw Co. 900 Polk Streetr Amarillo. Texas
Union Ojl of California Union Oil Bldg., Midland, Texas
Jobn Kelly Box 5671 Roswell, New Mexicc
Texaco, Inc. Box 3109 Midland, Texas
King, Warren & Dye Box 1505 Midland, Texas
L.B. Hodges Box 671 Roswell, New Mexico
6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notiried and furnished a copy of this application? YES ____ NO ____ . If answer is yes, give date

of such notification

CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigaed, state that [ am the Chief Production Engineer ;.. Great Western Drilling Co.

(company), and that I am authorized by said co

any to make this report; and that this report was prepared
knowledge.

under my supervision and ditection wad that the facts stated therein are true, complete to the best of

Signature

Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany 2n applicftion for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation

Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty {20) days from date of treceipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,

after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processad.

NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in either or both of the
producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application,
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OIL.¢ONSERVATION COMMISSION

Revised 9 16 58

APPLICATION
TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION
NOT PRODUCTIVE OF CIL OR GAs

-

Uperator Great Western ‘I')tilnn&(:ompany Address Box 1659, Midland, Texas

W e . . [} PN

Lease Federal MM Well No. 1 County Lea
R - = : - P > Ahao .o
Unit B Section 8 Township 9-5 Range 37-E l
This is an application to dispose of salt water produced from the following ponl la}: v
. . R | - e - LI T TR
:Ll&ull‘. I S ar S e e - . . e L T
e - g A s -\ w2 T i .

Name of Injection Formation(s): San Andres, Gloiieta
Top of injection>zone: 4300' Bottom of injection zone: 9400’

Give operator, lease, well no., and location of any other well in this area using this same

zone for disposal purposes: Unknown

CASING PROGRAM

Diameter Settirig' Depth Sacks Cement Top of Cement

Surface 10-3/4" _ 422' 350 sacks regular Circulated
300 sacks 30-30 rozmix

Intermediat=> 7-5/8" .. . 4298°' 700 sacks Lite-Wate 1700*
15 sacks reg. plus 1/3

Long String 4=1/2" ..o . 9131 cu.ft.per sk. Strata- 9400C"'
€rete 6 plus 4% gels

Will injection be through tubing, casing, or annulus? Annulus

Size tubing: 24" Setting depth: 4500’ Packer set at: None

Name and Model No. of packer: Tubing Anchor ( Baker Compensating)

Will injection be through perforations or open hole ? Annulus

Proposed interval(s) of injection: 4300 - 9400'

Well wae originally drilled for what purpose? 01l Production

Has well ever been perforated in any zone other than the proposed injection zone? Yes

List all such perforated intervals and sacks of cement used to seal off or squeeze each:
9662-67 ) squeezed w/ 150 sacks Diesel Oil Cement

Pay zone Perforated 9673-77) 9671-73 Open
Give depth of bottom of next higher zone which produces oil or gas: None in Areas
Give depth of top of next lower zone which produces oil or gas: N.A.
Give depth of bottom of deepest fresh water zone in area: Unknown
Expected volume of salt water to be injected daily (barrels): 350 bbls, per day .
Will injection be by gravity or pump pressure? Pump Estimated pressure: 1000 psi

Is system open or close type? Qlosed Is filtration or chemical treatment necessary? No




Is the water to be disposed of mineralized to such a degree as to be unfit for domestic,
stock, irrigation, and/or other general use? Yes

Is any water occurring natnwalle «ithin (Lic propused digposai formation mineralized to such
2 dcgree as io be unfit for domestic, stock, irrigation, and/or other general use? yeg

List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located and their mailing address

€

Santa Fe Pacific Rwy, Co, 900 Polk Street | A'nur_i.u‘o. nglg’

Union 01l of California Union ©4il Building, Midland, Texas

John Kelly o Row Sﬁ'fl- Kosweii, New Mexico ‘
Texaco, Inc. Box 3109 Midland, Texas

King, Warren & Dye Box 1505 Midland, Texas D
L. B. Hodges box 671 Roswell, New Mexico

B VTP

Name and address of surface owner W. R. Bilbrey 310 South lst St., Lovington, New Mex.

Have copies of this apnlicaticn bcen seni by registered mail or given to all offset operators,
surface owners, and to the New Mexico State Engineer? Yes

Is a complete electric.l log of this well attached ? Yes

Operator: GREAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY

Bv/Zl Z \/ ‘4;4%\

ead RN LT . h = 5 oy s ~ e
N - LU 7John‘ T. Hampton \'\\—i’

L. T S TR

T U S V:Title: Chief Production Engineer .

.t : : Ll

STATE OF TEXAS )

") ss. ;
County of MIDLAND )

BEFORE ME, The undersigned i athority, on this day personally appeared

John T. Hampton ’ known to me to be the person whase
name is subscribed to th: above instrument. who being by me duly sworn
on oath states that he is duly authorized to make the above report and that
he has knowledge of the facts stated therein and that said report is true
and correct. S

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this the lst day of March
19 61 .

Notarv -Public in and for the "Count)ﬁ@f— Midland, Téxas.
”"C’:a’y

fend Counly, Tox
.- it Expires 4:1-81
My Commission Expires

2

/ﬂ'/ Ccmmiihr_ b

NOTE: Should waivers from all offset operators, the surface owner, and the State
Engineer not accompany an application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a period of fifteen (15) days from
-date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe office. If at the end of said
fifteen-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the
Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

ir/
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\—7 THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CORCERNING ITS SERVICE
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GREAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY HEREBY MAKES APPLICATION
TO BUTY COMPLETE: 1TS FEDERAL MM NO 1 WELL IN THE N¥ |}
] GAXR NE1/4 SECTION 8 TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH RANGE 37 EAST LEA
'COUNTY NEW MEXICO (UNDESIGNATED FIELD) FOR THE
PRODUCTION OF OlL FROK THE BOUCH C FORHMATION AND FOR
THE INJECTION OF SALT WATER FROW SUCH WELL INTO THE NON
PRODUCI NG FORMATIONS BETWEEN 4300 FEET AND 9400 FEET AND

}* Ewd 1 . L ” T

x

/4,

i

R , .

e WEST ERN UNION s

s deferred chace- —

Llj!‘ope:ﬂ'::::d by the ’ 1 b L b (J KA M 1 T={nternadonal

W. P. MARSHALL. Presicany Lecter T
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is STANDARD TTME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME ar point of destination

! |
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L RwadLy |
FOR A EXCEPTION TO RULE 107 (D) TO PERMIT THE SETTING OF
TUZING 18 SAID WELL LORE THAN 25C FEET AZOVE THE ToP OF
THE PAYe A SUPPLEMENT TO THIS APPLICATION %{LL BE ©1LED
WETHIN THE NEXT TWO OR GHREE DAYS BUT WE REQUEST THAT
THE ABOVE BE ADVERTISED FOR THE EXAHINER HEARING O
MARCH 3 1961=

HERVEY DOW & HINKLEe

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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DEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF GREAT WESTERN
DRILLTNG COMPANY TO DULY COM-
PLETE ITS FEDERAL NM NO. L WELL
LOCATED IN THE NWXNEX SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST,
N.M.P.M., LEA COUNTY NEW MEXICO
(undesignated field) FOR THE
PRODUCTION OF OIL FROM THE BOUGH

TIATRLA AT AR AN TWY mrye PUTEY IVAY
U L‘Ul\llﬂ&&\lﬂ [ VATV SVR & Lddt I}SEULLCL‘

OF SALT WATER PRODUCED FROM SUCH
WELL INTO THE NON-PRODUCING FORMA-
TIONS OF SUCH WELL BEIWEEN THE
DEPTHS OF 4300 FEET AND 9400 FEET;
AND, FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 107(d)
TO rexfIT THE SETTING OF TUBING IN
SAID WELL MORE THAN 250 FEET ABOVE
TH: TOP OF THE PAY.

Case No.

N N S s Nt N et N Nt st N N Nt i st

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
County of Chaves ; 58

S. B. Christy, IV, a member of the law firm of Hervey,
Dow & Hinkle, Box 10, Roswell, New Mexico, which firm is the
attorney of record for Great Western Drilling Company in |
Case No. 2208 before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Com-
mission, does hereby swear that he did on the 15th day of
February, 1961, mail a true and correct copy of the Application
in the above and foregoing case, postage prepaid, to each of

the following addressees at the address stated, to-wit:

NAME ADDRESS
Santa Fe Pacific Pwy. Co. 900 Polk Street, Amarillo, Texas
Union 0il of California Union 0il Building, Midland, Texas
John Kelly Box 5671, Roswell, New Mexico
Texaco Inc, Box 3109, Midland, Texas
King, Warren & Dye Box 1505, Midland, Texas
L. B. Hodges Box 671, Roswell, New Mexico
W. R. Bilbrey 310 South First Street,

Lovington, New Mexico
U. S. Geological Survey Box 6721, Roswell, New Mexico
State Engineer Capitol Building, Santa Fe,
New Mexico

e e
PEBSERERS

pees o HOAAINER NU TTER
(\!‘_. (._C‘:‘.‘_,E:J.u-\nul COMMISEICH
R = R A A—
217,773“4_ 20 & o

A AR
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and that he did take such action for and in behalf of Great

Western Drilling Company in connection with said Application.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /7 —day of
February, 1961. '

CS;:) / [
' . J
otary Public’ ’

e e

ST ;N

s B ac o
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8. L. REYNOLDS
STATE ENGINKER

STATZ OF NEW MEXICO

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE

SANTA FE
ADDRESS CORRESPOMDENCE TO:
®. 0. BOX 1079

February 10, 1961 SANTA FE. N. M.

Mr. A. L. Porter. Jr.
S8ecretary-Director

011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Porter:

Reference is made to the application of Great Western Drilling Company submictted
under cate of February 3, 1961 to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
seeklng permission to dispose of produced salt water from the Great Weetarn
Drilling Company Federal MM #1 well located in Section 8, Township 9 South,
Range 37 East in Lea County, New Mexico.

" At my request, Mr. Hampton has submitted a copy of the schematic diagram which

accompanied his application to you., I have consulted, at some length, with our
geologists and hydrologists with reference to the proposed method of disposing

of this water and we have reached the conclusion that the single wall of the

7 5/8" casing which will be the only protection afforded the Santa Rosa formation
is inadequate and recommend that the Commission deny this application, unless
adequate protection is provided for the Santa Rosa formation,

I am sure you are aware that the Santa Rosa formation is a fresh water bearing
formation in several different localities and that any brines which might excape
into this formation, even though it be barren at that specific point, could
migrate to the areas where the fresh water exists and thereby cause contamination,
It is still our position, as it has been in the past, that disposal should be
into a zone of permian age, or older, and that all zones above the permian should
be adequately protected,

Very truly yours,

S. E. Reynolds
State Engineer

FEI/ma By: W‘{

cc-F, H, Hennighausen Frank E, Irby
Great Wectern Drilling Co, Chief
Attn, John T, Hampton Water Rights Division
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF GREAT WESTERN DRILLING
COMPANY TO DULY COMPLETE ITS FEDERAL
MM NO. 1 WELL LOCATED IN THE NWyNE%

it L F LU, Lot andacaa o T S PN 2 4 ™ Anrovs
Wiasid AAl Wy AVRANALLL s W Wakhy  Aveans e

37 EAST, N.M.P.M., LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO (undesignated field) FOR THE
PRODUCTION OF OIL FROM THE BOUGH C
FORMATION AND FOR THE INJECTION OF SALT
WATER PRODUCED FROM SUCH WELL INTO THE
NON-PRODUCING FORMATIONS OF SUCH WELL
BETWEEN THE DEPTHS OF 4300 FEET AND
9400 PEET; AND, FOR AN EXCEPTIUN 10 RULE
107(d) TO PERMTIT THE SETTING OF TURING
IN SAID WELL MORE THAN 250 FEET ABOVE THE
TOP OF THE PAY.

st vamm 2209

S N Nt St Sag S Nt Nat N N N VN S Nt Nt

APPLICATION

Comes now Great Western Drilling Company, whose address is Box

1659, Midland, Texas, and hereby makes Application to duly complete its

Federal MM No. 1 well located in the NWiNE:x Section 8. Township 9 South, -

Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico (undesignated field) for ;
the production of oil from the Bough C Formation and for the injection of

salt water produced from such well into the non-producing formatioms of

such well between the depths of 4300 feet and 9400 feet; and, for an

exceptionto Rule 107(d) to permit the setting of tubing in said well more 3

than 250 feet above the top of the pay; and in support thereof would

respectively state:
1, That the above well is located 660 feet from the north line and
1980 feet from the east line of said Section 8. That said well wes drilled

in conformity with the Rules of this Commission and is presently being
completed and tested in the Bough C Formation; the pay zone was perforated
N between the interval of 9662-67 feet and 9673~77 feet, and was squeezed

\with 150 sacks of diesel oil cement; the interval of 9671-73 feet was

|
Y

fﬁf ﬁ( left open. That initial tests indicate that the well is capable of pro-
) \\\Q\4ucing oil in paying quantities, but that as an incident to such production

\the well will additionally produce approximately 350 barrels of salt water

L]
\
L}
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per day; such water is so mineralized to such a degree as to be unfit

for domestic stock, irrigation, and/or other general use,

2. That in the drilling and completion of said well the following

casing program was Iollowed:

Diameter Setting Depth Sacks Cement Top of Cement
Surface 10-3/4" 422" 350 sacks regular Circulated
Intermediate 7-5/8" 4298' 300 sacks 50-50

pozmix
700 sacks Lite Wate 1700°'
Long String 4-1/2" 9731 75 sks.reg.plus 1/3
cu.ft.per sk.

Strata-Crete 6 9400'
plus 4% gel.

3. That in the drilling of said well Applicant adequately and
properly tested all apparently productive zones between the depths of
4145 feet and 9400 feet, and in all such tests no oil or gas in paying
quantities was encountered; uvpon information and belief, all of the
formations underlying said well and the immediately surrounding area,

between the depths of 4300 feet and 9400 feet are non~oil or gas bearing.

4. That the only wells capable of producing oil or gas in paying
quantities within the vicinity of two miles [iGa the zbove deeeribed well,

ogether with the name of the operator thereof, are set forth in the

plat attached to this Application, and marked Exhibit "A"., That there are
no wells within such area or viciuity producing oil or gas in paying
quantities from the formations encountered in Applicant's well from the :
depths of 4300 feet to 9400 feet, i

That the name and address of all offset operators to the lease on which
Applicant's well is situated are as follows:

NAME ADDRESS

Santa Fe Pacific Rwy. Co. 900 Polk Street, Amarillo, Texas



Union 011 of California Union 0il Building, Midland, Texas

John Kelly Box 5671, Roswell, New Mexico
Texaco Inc. Box 3109, Midland, Texas
King, Warren & Dye Box 1505, Midland, Texas
L. B. Hodges Box 671, Roswell, New Mexico

That the name and address of the surface owner of the lands upon

which Applicant's well is located is:

NAME ADDRESS
W. R. Bilbrey 310 South First Street, Lovington,
New Mexico

5. That there are no other wells in the vicinity of Applicant's
wel 1 which have been drilled, completed or abandoned which are susceptible
to being used as a disposal well for the salt water produced in Applicant's
well, and that it is infeasible, impracticable, and uneconomic to drill
an eduaiiioual well tor the disposal of such salt water, or to truck or
otherwise remove the same from the premises. That in order to protect the
correlative rights of the various mineral owners in the lands on which
Applicant's well is located, and to avoid waste, that it is necessary and
proper to dispose of the salt water produced from Applicant's well by the
injection of such produced salt water down the annulus between the 7-5/8"
intermediate casing and the 4-1/2" producing casing into the non-producing
formations under said well between the depths of 4300 feet and 9400 feet;
Applicant believes that the injected water will actually enter the San
Andres porosity, and in any event, such salt water will be confined to the
aforesaid intervals between 4300~9400 feet. A schematic diagram of the
casing and cementing program and the proposed method of disposing of the
salt water, as aforesald, is attached to this Application, and marked
Exhibit "B". A log on Applicant's well with the formation tops, casing
and perforations indicaiced thereon is attached to this Applicatism, and

marked Exhibit "C".
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A Tubing Anchor (Baker Compensating) packer is proposed to be

set in tha wall ar 4500 foot; IGjociiva of Lhe sait water will be by
pressure pump at an estimated pressure of 1000 psi. This is a closed
type system, and no filtration or chemical treatment is necessary tc the

salt water.

LA T I

. With Tespeci iv Applicanc’s request tor an exception to Rule
107(d) in this Appiicatiou to permit the tubing to be set more tham 250
feet above the top of the pay, Applicant would respectfully first call
the Commission's attention to its memorandum No. 21-58, clarification order
No. R-1173, dated August 8, 1958, in which it is stated that an interpre-
tation of the Commission in connection with such rule is that the re-
quirement as to tubing setting depth applies only to flowing wells, and

that the well involved in this Application is a pumping well. Applicant

would, therefore, suggest to the Commission that an exception to such
rule may not be necessary in the present instance. However, in the-event
the Commission is of the opinion that an exception to such rule is necessary
in the present instance, then Applicant further requests such exception,
and in fupport thereof would show unto the Commiscion that the tubing has
been set at a point which will recover, in the most efficient and effective
method, the recoverable oil and associated liquid hydro-carbons from the
Bough C formation underlying said well. The i
to “skim', as nearlv as practicable, the oil from the salt water in the hole.
The location of such tubing is shown in Exhibit "B", attached hereto.

7. The above offset operators, surface owner, New Mexico State |
Engineer, and the U.S. Geological Survey of the Department of Interior,
United States of America, have this date been furnished a copy of this
Application by registered mail, due proof of which will be made at the

hearing on this Application, The New Mexico State Engineer has further



been furnished a copy of the water analysis of the =21+ wzicr pioduced

from Applicant's well, and a copy of the water analysis report is attached

as Exhibit "D' to this Applic ation.

wherefore, Applicant requests that thie Anmli--t2-0 L. el down
for an examiner hearing after due notice, and for the granting of this
Application after hearing.

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING CUMPANY

Ny

S. B. Christy, IV £
Hervey, Dow & Hinkl

P. 0. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico
Attorneys for Applicant
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CASE 2209:

“an undesignated Pennsylvanian pool. Applicant further seeks

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for a water
injection-o0il producing dual completion and for an exception
to Rule 107 (d). Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
Gt ordei auiliviicing the dual compietion of its Federal MM
Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township
% Souih, Rarge 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the injection of water into an interval
from 4300 feet to 9400 feet and the production of oil from

an exception to Rule 107 (d) to permit the setting of tubing
in said well more than 250 feet above the top of the pay

canf1nn

-

Application of The Atlantic Refining Company fpr permzssion
to commingle the production from two separate’ pools and fdr
an automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the oil
production from the Denton-Wolfcamp and Denton-Devonian Pools
from all wells presently completed or hereafter drilled on
the State "T" Lease, comprising the SE/4 NW/4, E/2 SW/4 and
SW/4 SW/1 of Section 2, Township 15 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks perhissidn
to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle
said commingled production.

The following cases will not be heard before 1:00 P.M,

CASE 2210:

CASE 2211:

Appiicaiion oi Dumbie Oil & Reiining Cowpany {07 ain auivwaiic =5
custody transfer system. Applicani, in the above-styled
cause, seeks permission to install an automatic custody
transfer system to handle the commingled production from the
Eumont, Arrowhead and Langlie-Mattix Pools from all wells
presently completed or hereafter drilled on the State "M"
Lease, comprising portions of Sections 17, 18, 19, 20, 29
and 30, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Application of Union 0Oil Company of California for an unorthe- i
dox water injection well location. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to locate a water injection
well in the South Caprock Queen Unit, Caprock-Queen Pool, at
an unorthodox location 1325 feet from the North line and 330
feet from the East line of Section 18, Township 15 South,
Range 31 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.
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- BY c IONM:

Mareh 3, 1961, at Samta Pe, New Mexico, before Daniel 5. Nutser, |
='mmamwbymouwm-cmtmo:m1
- Nexico, hersinafiter referrxed to as the “Commission, * in aocordanc: |

B UL NeATY FEesent, uaviee somsiaszad the seemllanbkiss. Fha

Daniel 5. Rutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

1aw, the Cosmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjeet
matter thereof, ‘

BEFORE THE OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION
OF TER STATE OF NEW MEXTICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEEARING
CALIED BY THR OIL COMBRRVATION

CASE No. 2208
Oxder No. R-1921

i
i
|
i
i
0

This cauwse came oR for hearimg at 9 o'cloek a.m. OB

with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulatioms.
HOW, om this_22nd dqy of March, 1961, the Commissiom,

PINDS:

|
|
(1) That due publie notice having been given as required by !

5

{(2) Yhat the ajplicant, Great Western Drillimg Company, {8
the ownar and oparator of thsg Fedoral MM Well No. 1, located in :
the NW/4 RE/4 of Section 8, Township 9 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, |

|

Iea County. Naw Mewicn

(3) That the applicant seeks an order authorizing the dual
completion of said Federal MM Well No. 1 in such a manner as %o
pormit the injection of produced salt water intc an interval from
4300 feet to 5400 feet and the production of oil from an undesig-
nated Pennsylvanian pool.

(4) That the pressure of the column of water on the cexant
above the pay at the bottom of the hole would constitute an undue
hazard to the Bough “C" zone of the Pennsylvanian formation.

{5} That injection of salt water through casing rather
than tubing would comnstitute a hazard to any fresh waters ik
the area. .




., 3
CASE No. 2208
Order MNo. R-1921

(6) That inssmuch as the applicant has fuiled to show that |
[ thare are mak amw £y holss 13 (he is- inscn eonid Be wgiiised
1!oxnnnmdu posal purposes, there o s 2O nesessity
xmmmjmwtamamwhm

(7) that the subject application for a dual completion
fahumhm

IT 18 YEREEFORRE ORDERED:

That the subject application for the dual completion of the
- Todexal NM Well No. ], loeated in the WN/4 ER/4 of Sectiem 8, |
%,rm!m Range 37 Rast, EMPN, lea Cownty, New Maxiso, !
i denjed '

i DONE at Santa Fe, NHew Mexico, on the day and year herxein~
inhov. designated. :

STATE OF EEW MEXICO !
OIL CONRSERVATION COMMISSION

5 et

EDWIN L. MECHEN, Chajirmam

O Lo, |

A. L. PORTER, Jr.. Mexber & Secretary §

est/




GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

Stute of Netw Wexico
® 1l Eongerbation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER
€. 8. JOHNNY WALKER
NRRS KR

STATE GEOLC 38T

A L. PORTER, S '
SECRETARY - DIREC TOR §

SANTA FE

March 23, 1961

Mr. 8im Christy Re: Case No. 2208

m‘" Dow & Hinkle order No. M1921
Roswell, New Mexico Applicant:

Great Wostern Drlg. Co.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

ST SIS NS SO ESR = SPPRL SR SR

E -7 /
E | : A. L. PORTER, Jr.
. - Secretary-Director

ir/

‘Carbon copy of order also sent to:

fiobbs OCC &
Artesia OCC i
§ Aztec OCC

o it o

OTHER

——




o

Cly A e

r——r

g ke P B

DRAFT

RSM/esr
March 20 1061

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEX1CO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

K CASE No. 2208 -
s
Order No. R~ //
APPLICATION OF GREAT WESTERN DRILLING
COMPANY FOR A WATER INJECTION-~OIL

PRODUCING DUAL COMPLETICN, ANBuil@Reidi———
LEA COUNTY,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'vlock a.m. on
March 3 | 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New

. . M " - e s m o] o, o~
Mexicn, hereinafter referrad +o as the "Qommiession, ® in zccordance

with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

M
NOW, or this _day of __ -Migesh , 1961, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S§. Nutter , and beiryg fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public rotice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Great Western Drilling Company, is
the owner and operator of the Federal MM Well No. 1, located in
the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 9 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,
ILea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks an order authorizing the dual
completion of said Federal MM Well No. 1 in such a manner as to
permit the injection of produced salt water into an interwval from
4300 feet to 9400 feet and the production of oil from an undesig-

nated Pennsylvanian pool.

(4) TQ§F t /applicantlﬁuyéher seeks an\e ception t
N
107 (d) to permiX the setting of ‘tubing in said/wel more tMa

250 feet aboye the top of’jyé’pay\gection.
. N

.
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" CASE No. 2208

(% That themz;w column of water on the cement

ey at thmt’tom of the hole would constitute an undue hazard
fto the Bough '"C" zone of the Pennsylvanian formation.

(5) That injection of salt water through casing rather
ithan tubing would constitute a hazard to any fresh waters in
:the area.

& (&ﬂ That inasmuch as the applicant has failed to show that
hthere are;gg; dry holes in the area which could be utilized for
:salt water disposal purposes, there appears to be no necessity
ithat the subject application for a dual completion be granted.

( That the subject application for a dual completion

should be denied.
% {9) at 1nasmuch as thg subject well 15 a pumplngffg:rer
gthan a flgwing well, the applicant shind be granted an excabtlgﬁ
:to Rule/ 07 (d) to permit tybing to. be set at 4500 feet foﬁ the

‘produc€1on of oil from thd Bough “C“ zon%;of the Pennswivaﬂian
- v £ ;
format§8n~ ''''' N N ﬁfﬁ

i
te
ti
i

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

£>4L That the subject application}giégfa:_as.iznpeabatnsm
‘ the dual completion of the

} oy sa
fFedcral #7 Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 8,
Township 9 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, !

v,#'” : \,

‘is hereby denied.
(2} /That the appllcant is hereby granted an exception tq %

fRule 107(d) to permlt tubing to be Set in the subJect well at a

s
fdepth/of 4500 feet forfthe productlon of 011 from the Bougﬁ ”C“ o
: 1’ :‘ (’ L S //. ¢
fzon? of the Pennsylvﬁnlan formatlon ﬁf o ;f ,f/
". ""‘ f . z s 4 f::‘ /’/!“
S % o L Yt

T r

‘ DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
. above designated.

PR o S VI N



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

-

PIFORE THE
Ol CONSERVAPTLION CCMRIIES [N
Santa Fo, New Mexlco

March 3, 190:

e e be em Lam mEe o e bmm e we— e B e el iEL o e mem e mee e e mn e e e e e

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for a
water injection-oil producing dual completion and for
an exception toc Rule 107 (d). Applicant, in tihe above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the duali com-
pletion of 1its Federal MM Well No. 1, located in the
NW/4 NE/U4 of Section 8, Township 9 Soutn, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit
the injection of water into an intervai from 4300 feet
to 9400 fee: and tne production of oili from an undes-
ignated Pennsylvanian pool. Applicant further seeks

an exception to Rule 107 (d) to permit tne setting of
tubing in said well more than 250 feet above the top

of the pay section.

Case
2208

Vet Nt Mo e el N N Vel Vel Nt Nl Nt N N S N

BEFORE:
Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT CF HEARING

M., NUTTER: Hearing wiil come to order, piease. First
case tnis afterncon, Case 2208.

MR, MORRIS: Application of Great Western Drilling Company
for a water injecticn-oil onroducing dual completion and for an
exception to Rule 107 (d).

MR. CRISTY: Sim Cristy, Hervey, Dow & Hinkle, for the
applicant, Great Western Drilling Company. 4We nave one witness, Mr|.
Examiner,

{(Witness sworn.)




JCAE ETin
calied as a Wwitness, naving ceuen previcas.y da:: sworn, vestifted
as follows:
_ DIRECT EXAMINATICUHN
3
¥
T BY MR. CRISTY:
v
g § o Would you please state vour name, address and occupation?
-9
=~ A Joinn Hampton, Great Western Drilliing Company, Chief Pro-
m‘\
&3 duction Engineer, Midland, Texas.
_~ e s
< A] Mr. Hampton, have you previously testified vefore this
<5
P Commission and had your Qualifications accepted as a petroleum
S : .,
Z, engineer and geologist?
Y~
& ) ,
) A Yes, sir, 1 nave.
S . . . . _;
& Q Are you familiar witn the matters contained in this apply-.:
RS cation, Case 2208, vefore the New Mexico (il Conservation Commissi#n
] e
Eﬂ and what the application seeks?
=
:g A Yes, sir.
ES ] Are you familiar with the well in question in the appli-
~ . . o
Fe cation and its production history? W
e 8 | ”
] k
;g F A Yes, I am. ;
; ;
< i‘ Q And the area in question?
g
: A Yes, sir,
a
< 0 Would you plcadse trieflly tell us wnal is sougnt 0y the
appiication?
A The application seeks to obtain permission to dually
compiete the Great Western Drill Company Federai MM No. 1 Well, lo
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUI NEW MEXICO

PAGE 3

cated in Section &, Tewnship & 3 oath, Range 37 Zasi, lea County,
New M xlco, as an oli producer from the Scagh "€ zZone and as a

water disposal welil.

i, which I believe is a plat map of the area; and asle if vou will
identify this instrument and give us any gertinent data from it,

please?

A This is a plat of the area showing several miles around

8. The lease is oublined in yellow. Tae well, I believe, is 660
from the North line and 1980 from the East line of Section 8.

Q This shows us the offset operators?

A It shows the offset operators and, I believe, all of the
producing and dry noles in the area.
e You said the well under question is producing from the
from that formation?

A Not witnin avbout a two-mile radius. I belleve the wells
in the Ailison and North Allison produce from the Bough "C".

R P A T AV | PN ] R i i D . BT | v -
£1 1 LU, Wildbuv ugyPuil Lo

) wieh vegpect o onls Dough 0 produady
that, sii?
A Phe perforations in tnis well are just 9661 to 66, and

L QB70 Lo 76.

2 Is that salt water?
A Yes.
o) Now, sir, I wiil refer you to what nas been marked Exhibl

| Bougn "C" formation. Is there any other well in the area producing

the lease. You will notice tue well is locaced in the N/2 of Section




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3.659

MR, CRISPY: 1 al.no state Lo one Xoaantaer, Lnat 1s avout
a oae oot difference than thatl stown 1o ohe ap, iticeavion. 1
apparentliy misunderscood.

Q Do you have a scaeanablc dlagram as tu the method you pro-
pose to duaily compleie this well as you nave mentioned?

A Yes, sir.

Q That is Exhipbit 2°?

A ox 1¢ Qlagrair ul vue prupudbed cui-
plelion of this well. I might briefly explain what that diagram
snows. It shows we set 10 3/U4-inch casing at U422 feet and cemented
it with 350 sacks of cement. Tne cement circulated te the surface.
It also shows that we have set 7 5/8-inch casing at 4291, and
cemented it with 1,000 sacks of cement. Thz top of the cement is
at approximately 1700 feet. We set 4 1/2-inch casing at 9731 and
cemented it with approximately 100 sacks of cemenﬁ, and the %top of
the cement is at 9400 feet.

Q Would you mention the casing program on that well, sir, 4
depicted in Exnhibit 2°?

A Yes, sir.

Q You did? I beg your pardon. What does the red arrow
depict on Exhibpit 22

-~

- ~ -~
LCecw

e e hokal
Cpbv v

)
t

" KA v~y A A s A3 R At A
A RV LUy (CFOAVE v Lt v v wda v

water into this weli, ané the arrow indicates the approximate flow

of the water which, I bteliieve, would enter the San Andres porosifty

approximaiely 4870 feet,

lct

the & n
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVI

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-669!

dov I understand Li passces down through your lolermedlate string of

casing?

A

madiate

FAGE U
FATOLILL Gt et B e b poinae ]
Yes, o, PO w it oo e Bty oo,
AS tie sart oo e petataca o shol San Andres formatlon

It passes tarouapn tne annuiJds spuce vetween the inter-

L

eing and nradaation string of casing,

Q 1 also notlce the wuvlng LS set approximately 4500 teet?

A That's correct.

Q Why is the tublns set there when production is at 9660%

A For efficient production operations. We cannot pump all
of the fluid level below this depth of 4500 feet, so we can get all]
of the production we can pump out of tnis well with the tubing set
in here.

Q In effect, you are provably somewhat skimming the oil frqm :

the top of the column?

A Yes.

Q This 1is not a flowing wWell, is it?

A No, sir, it is nect.

Q Has it ever oveen?

4 No, sir,

2 I gather the tubling, Uhen, was set [or the skimming pur-

poses as a matter of econocmics?

A That's correct. It would be extremely difficult to pump

the well from G450 feet or so,

.

. r
R g FREEAN L e
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In arw.iing wne well, did you encouanuver any oli oY gas }

snowe that weuld appear Lo ve In paying guaniities in t:ese other
formations where you presose oo Inject the salt water, from the San
Andres down through the Voifcamp?
A No, sir. The only shows or indications of olil or gas
production we saw in driiling this well was from tr= Pough "C" zone
Q Do you nave a log on this well?

- . -

1ewy L UU nidve,.

q>s

Q That 1s macked as Exhioit 3, I believe?
A Yes, sir.
Q Now, sir, is tne area in which this well 1is located, is

that in any declared underground water vasin?
A No, sir, it is not.
8} Is it in any of the c¢ritica. area as declared by the

Commission in respect to disposing of salt water?

A To the best of my knowledge the Commission has not called
this a critical ares. | !
Q Did you encounter any formations in drilling the well

whicn were productive of fresh water?

A I cannot really state definitely whether there is an&
water production in this area or not. However; I nellieve if there
were any Tne Dokhom wonld he at about 220 feet
out here, again, we did set 422 feet of surface casing, and cements

circulated to the surface, so I velieve any fresh water zones would

oe adequalely protected.

3

.
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HHow awoan vne Santa Roesa rormavion; did you encounter thgt?

A Yes, T velleve tne cop of 1y is approxinately 580 feet.
Q That ‘s deprevea on the log, kanhivlc 39
= A Yes. e markKed the top of the Santa Rosa at 580 feet on
s A
; this log. The Santa Rosa inere on this log iooks shaly and tight
§ to me, imperineable, and I doubt if it would produce any water,
4] There were no indications of watev thaﬁ should ba nro-
tected rrom that formation?
A No, sir. Thlis log has the tops of the vadous formations

marked on 1t. It has The casing marked on it, and alsoc at the
potton it has the perforations marked on it.
) this water you are producing out of the Bough "C" that

you propose to re-inject, is that sait or fresh water, sir?

A It is salt water.
Q Have you had a water analysis run on that?
A Yes, sir, we did have.

Q I believe that is marked as applicant's Exhibit 42
A Yes, sir. Halliburton ran an =2naiysis of this water frox

the water we recovered on a drill stem test, and this is indicated

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUCUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

in our Exhibit No. 4, their analysis of this water.

] Dozz that Ginal,sis colficel Lo yuwy mind uviiat 16 18 water ]
suitablc'fcr domcsUic, SLOCK, lvrlgduion, and or general use?
A No, sir, it would =t 2,
Q Why?
i A __belleve the salt content would te toc high for domestis




DL Lyutr by
Does tune exn o’y relfiecct any corrosive quatities of une
watoer?
A Well, we would nave to admit that any salt water is

corrosive to a certain degreee. I believe, though, that this salt

PHONE CH 3-669)

water would be conslidered only mildiy corrosive.

< - “ : .
2 What would be your main solid constituents,; seodium and

E, Inc.

-~
4

AL h A e,

A That's correct, and you would expect them to be in the
form of sodium chloride or salt in the water. We might point out
here, sulfides are negligivle, and we do pian, if granted this

armiagion
ermiEsle

m n, we
oxygen from entering the system and, consequently, would cut down
on any corrosive tendensies these waters might have.

Q For the interval inthe Santa Rosa formation you would have

MEIER REPORTING SERV1

the casing also to protect 1t?
A That's correct.
Q Ts there mucn chance of that salt water eating through

2

the casing, Mr. Hampton?

P
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a In my opinion there is not much cnance of it., However, W
would take one precaution here, by installing a flow line or a
I jalve on our suriace C¢adlng. You cdan see nere iI tne casing wnlci

is not protected by cewment here were to corrode, we would get an

irmmediate indication on the surface, if we had some device sucn a3s

ta flow iine or a valve on our surface casing

a
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T™nhis
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You do  eropese Lo uase sacen a safeuy precaution? I

Yes, sir, we do,
About how muen sale water do yoa propose Lo injJect?

It is extremely diff'iculy Lo put an exact flgure on 1it.

a new well., In fac:i, we don't even know 1f it 1s a commer-

cial well. We have Leen pumping this well for some few days now,

A

. . . 4 ~ P e ]
and 1 believe that the manimum we woulid anticipate would be about

350 barrels a day. The water content of the production is quite

nigh.

The oil content is low, and like I say, we actually do not

know if this is a commercial well. A pericd of testing this well

sthiculd

K3

11}

dicate to us whether it is a commercial well or not, andg,

of course, we do have more acreage in this area, and if the well

turns out toc be commercial we would, of course, drill additional

wells in this asrea. If we do drill an additional well here we woul

recirculate the cement vehind the intermediate casing and more

suitably equip that well for injection purposes fthan this one is

Nnow.

tnhat

wWwatron
LAl l

Q

Would you dispose of the salt water from this well into

other well or wells?

A

Yes, In fact, we envision, if we do develop this area,

the most proper thing to do would be to return the produced

4-

1041, wWhicli We Would provavly oonsider

doing 7.f we do drill additional wells.

So the situation nere prescnted today 1is a one well

situaiion?
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N Prnacte correes.  Pnac ts Lo one weil we have In that
“47eA.
0 Mr. Hampten, de ou nave the Comnission's form to dispose
: of salt water?
3
-
3 A Yes, sir.
-
z 4 ’s
o I Q Do vou nave that filled out?
s i
- A Yes, sir,. o
"«  Has wvnat been marked as Exhibit 59 E
A Yes, sir. .

Q Is there anytning pertinent on that exhibit which has nof

veen covered?
A Not really, except I might point out nere that In answer "

to one of the questions on this form we say we estimate the pressurne

will ve at a thousand pounds. That is what we would estimate the ?

maximum that we would ever inject water into this formation under.

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE

I velieve inifially it will probably gec at Little or no pressure

. e
’: intc the disposal systewn. Other than that, I believe that is abouf @
~ :
E 3 all oertinent about this,
g ;
;g : Q It does reflect the offset operators and surface operatoms?j
~ z A
i w A Yes, sir. ;
& e g ;
. 3 o} Wnat ind of 2 lcacc is taat, Tee, Slbave, or rederaly
L]
-l
<

Q Have you prepared the Commission's application form for

dual completion, also?

[ A Yes, sir, T have
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Marked us Cuanission's Funloit 02
Iy Rinho,
0 ls there anytnhing garticulariy on this form we have nos
covered?
A I velileve we have covered th s form.

MR, CRISTY: Mr. Examiner, in connection with the offset
operators, as Exhibig 7 we have an affidavit of mailing to all thcﬁe -
offset operators and the surface owners, State Engineer and U.S.G.ﬁ.
I have the registered return recelipts if you would prefer them.

MR. NUPTTER: This is suitable,

4] Mr. Hampton, do you feel the granting of this applicatiod
would oe in the interests of conservation?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q Would it tend to prevent waste?
A Yes, sir, it would.
Q Could ‘he correlative rights »f interested parties be

violated by tne granting of the application?
A No, sir.
Q Is there anytning I have failed to ask you tnat you feel

mght be of interest to the Examiner?

v

A NOUL iy L ocan think of.,
o In ceonncetion with She consliderabivn ol Lue appiication,

we wight just point out here we would prefer to dispose of this waﬁer

into the San Andres, or to t:is open hole interval, 1in onrder to make

L & pernanent type disposal of the water instead of putting in sarfade
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Slus oo Vepling B0 onie L w2 SOmednlug etse where you still have
che wrovicn o tne sa:v Wiuer not velng dlsposed of.
What elsc could ow do witnh tne sali water; couid you truck

. Inc.
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it oub as a mavier ol econonics?

A It could ve tvrucked, vut not economicaily. I don't even
Lwow wiere you would puv i1t if you trucked 1t.
8] Is there anvithine elge?

A I believe that is ail.

MR. CRISTY: Ir. Examiner, our appilcation includes the

exception to Rule 107 (d). I would call the Commission's attentioq

to memorandum 21-58, classification
1658, which seems to indicate tc¢ me
te flowing wells, and I velieve the

in fact, a pumping well, btut we put

cervain.
MR. PAYNE: That is correct, Mr. Cristy.
MR. NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Hampton?

BY MR. PAYNE:

Q You said this is a new well. Did you use new casing?

A Yes, sir.

2 and you feel that at first, at least, you won't have to
inject under pressure; it will be gravity flow?

A I don't pelicve we will.,

i If you do drill

R

aoandon thils &i SPOsSa: wWeil?

additional

Order R-1173, dated August 8,
that Rule 107 (d) applies only
witness nhas testified this is,

it in the application to be

vwells, then you proposc Lo
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Did Great Yesseen consider tae Feastoliivy

off insvaliing

cuving toinject throughy rabner than Injecoins throuzgh tne annalus?
A We conslidered 1t, wut it dida'i cecw feasiuvle,
) If you got a casing leak, as I uuaderstand 1t the waler yo

92}

are dicpesing of is oroduced fror the sanme well?

A Yes, sir.

0 Il you got a casing leak, how would you know? Wouldn'g

the water just come right vack ap like it does now?

A If you had a casing leak into the production string of
casing, yes,slr, it would.

Q Tiiere is no possibllity of drowning ocut any other zones?

A I don't believe that any of the zones in this open hole
ipterval are prodiictive in this area of oil, gas or fresh water.

Q What is the maximum pressure you ever anticipate having
to inject?
I doubt very seriously if we would

A A thousand pounds.

reach that pressure, ovubt there is a possivnility we weculd.

2 Is 60,000 parts per million chloride considered rather
nign?

A No, sir, I woulidn't say nigh. It 1is consideréd salty
waber, vuv I Guin'l belleve 1L iv a nign concentration ot salt.

3Y MR, HUTTER:

A My, Hampton, it is your opinior tnal itne water is golng

is pop

il tine San Andres, is fhab right?

}




A Yoo, i,
And the cus o o the ceseat o one cough 'CY 1soat 94002
A Yes, silir,
H ) It you got a colum of water standing on the tup of that
b4
-
. z cemenc, 1n order to unave any water avallabvle to the poroslty in the
i
O £ San Andres, what wouid tae nydrostacic head ve on the top of the
- =
N . - - 3 ~
- cement there? You would have & columa of water avout --
[+
E A 9400 feet.
~ gg Q It would be consi:eravle pressure on it?
@
A Yes, sir.
EE Q Ca the top of the cenent?
b~
' (v A Yes, sir, there would ve conslderable pressure.
- Es 2 How much cement do you have Irom the uppermost perforatign
¥ '~ . e -
in the Bough "C", approximately 200 feet?
e (8
; = A I believe tha:t's right, yes, sir.
D EE Q Were centralizers used on that 4 1/2-inch pipe when it
) ' s = was set?
¢ E: g A Yes, sir, they were.
. - iy % E
. [ f Q Are you Tfanliliar with any appiication of thils type which
‘ - S Z
L 4 o nas been approved vy e 0Ll Conservation Commission?
- £
- § A Not of this type, no, sir, I am not.
) 3
"f' T < " e FRFIRY N 4 ) . s
' ) Ave you Taeiliar vwiith any Instances where, 1n viher
- states, this type of installation has veen approved and 1t resulted
in the watering out some preoducing formations?
L Y Na, £’ ¢




Hae Great Vosiorn wide an ol derh Lo alspouses of this
orodueed sialv wacer Lo woe owels ownion was deltood and avandoned L

the SW/L of Seculon ¢°?
AQ We iave no.o aade an eflort, no, Sive It tinlnk it would

ve economically unfeasivle to try 1it.

PHONE CH 3-6691

o That well was T.D.'d at approximatelz 2508; would that hape

penetrated the San Andres porosity?

A Yes, sir, it would have.

Q Have you observed the log on that well by any chance? ?
A No, sir, I have not.

Q Hew much oil is that well producing?

A When we can pump it 24-hours a day and keep pumping it aifi

the time it makes between 6C and a hundred barrels of oil a day.

Q How much water does it prcduce at this present time?

s

A I can tell youx how much water it has produced on different
occasions. Wae have produced a hundred varrels -- at one time we
produced a hundred barrels of oil and a nundred varrels of water.

We nave produced as little as 50 barrels of oil and 200 barrels of

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

<

©

g

< vy ey A

3 wauer.

w

z

H 8] It has gene to a ratio of 6 to one on water on occasion?
g

=2 . 1 e . Y,

g A On occasion we have pumped 98% water out of it. That is
-]

-l

«

tne reason [ say we do notv know il it is a commercial weil.

L Q What is the thickness of the Bough "C" in this area?
A Vot very thick..
L Al You nave a togal of 15 feet of cross perforated interwval

NS
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[is that correcn?
A Tnat'e coroccs. Lo Looits Lo .0 e wae Bough "¢ ois

avproxinavely 30 foou thick, Pt ls wy nderscanding that is the

production nistory of Touamn €Y, that 1% is gulite often, when you

initialiy complete a well there is qulve a LIt of associated water

production with 1{, and that after some of the water is pumped off

[ Ead

vou do improve in o0il production; but that is something only time
will tell us.

Q Is there any possibility of running a l-inch pipe or
small dlameter pipe down the annulus of the 4 1/2 and with the 7 548
and cementing the well velow the porosity in the San Andres?

A Below the porosity in the San Andres?

Q Approximately at the intervali I have marked with red
pencil on this exhibvit?

A That would be a possivbility, I believe, Mr. Nutter. I
couldn't answer for sure.

I Q There would also be the possibiity of perforating the
4 1/2 and squeezing that interval in there, wouldn't there?
A There is thatpossibilify, yes, sir.
Q Do you agree some sort of cement job, regardless of how

it was verformed, that would give layer of cement in this area,

m

Y

would arford addlitvicnal protection to the Bough '"C" from being
Wwaterea out?

A If you couid get an effective cement jov.

.
o

& TH would afford additional pretection if it _were needed?
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v Lo Le wy oulnion LU ls nol gceded.
< 1i thas woek was verloraed yoa Jooadn's have 2400 fece off

wasow svandios on too of whe Youocnh 'CMe
A Not 1i you could gev an effecvive ceuent jou.

BY MR, CAYNE:

8l Is there any wacer flood project in thls area?
A Not to my knowledge.

) Is tne Allison?Pennsylvénian Puol apbfoaching the tiﬁe
wnen it will preobably bpe water flooded?

A _ I don't know, sir.

8} In any event, there is no water fiood project at pesent
where you could use tnls water?

A Not to my knowiedge there 1s not.

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q What are you doing with the water at the present time?
A Surface pits.

BY MR. PAYNE:

8] Unlined?
A Unlined.

MR. NUTTER: Any further questinns of Mr. Hampton? He
wor uvne record, Mr. Kiaminer, at the time
thils apvlication was originatiy made it was made in the form of an

anplication for administracive approval, at wnicn ¢ime, I believe
faali s Fradi 2 2

L.ihe Stabe Engineer wreite Sne Comaission a lefler expressing soue
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1

concern ul connection wiih cae aoaciicaitlon. L owelleve Meo Troy nas
teen nere today, and corheps a conversaitloa wilbln hilin yesverday aay

s e
HE SO

some weneili vo any Hroblous Lhie Doale maglneer ignu
have.

MR, PAYNE: . Ivoy, did you want us to recad your report
into tue record?

MR, IRBY: I btiwlnk 10 18 a wavier vi cecurd.

MR. PAYNE: We can read it into tne record, or just put
it in the case file. Is this still the State Engineer's position?k

MR. IRBY: Yes, sic.

MR. NUTTER: Aaytiiing further, pr. Cristy?

MR. CRISTY: May I offer in evidence applicant's Exhipits
1 througn 7 inclusive?

MR. NUTTER: Great Western's 1 through 7 will pe admitted

Anyone have anything further? Take the case under advisement.
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foregoin;; and attached transcript of proceedings belore the New

Mexico 011 Conservatvion
true and correct record

ablility.

IN WITNES® WHERECF

this 10th day of March,

My Commission expires:

May 11, 1964,
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Comnmlission at Santa Fe, New Mexlico, is a

to the vest of my knowledge, skill and

I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

1961.
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